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Supplemental Special Education Services (SSES) – Overview

Who’s Eligible?
In January 2021 through September 30, 2021, the SSES Program was only available to students in 
Kinder – 12th grades with significant and complex disabilities – to qualify, these students had to be 
eligible to take STAAR ALT 2 or for grades K-2, have a primary disability and an educational setting likely 
to be eligible for STAAR ALT 2. 

Beginning on October 1, 2021, the program expanded to be open to all students served through 
special education in grades PreK – 12th.  

With this expansion it moved from roughly 93,000 eligible students to over 600,000 eligible students. 

What is SSES?

The SSES Program began in January of 2021 and 
gives a $1,500 one-time grant to families of students 
served by special education who are enrolled in a 
Texas public school. 

As a result of SB 1716 this program has been 
extended and expanded.

What families can purchase:

With SSES accounts, families can purchase 
educational goods and services from the SSES 
marketplace – an online shopping platform. 

All items are reviewed and approved or denied by 
the SSES Program Team.



Data from Feb. 1, 2021 - April 6, 2022

281,455 total items purchased on the marketplace

Goods =
278,141 | 98.8%

Services =
3,314 | 1.2%

Technology 
38,482 | 

41.4%

Technology 
Accessories 

11,575 | 
12.4%

School Supplies 
28,394 | 

30.5%

Desks & Chairs
5,445 | 5.9%

Education Materials
5,357 | 5.8%

Sensory Items
3,813 | 4.1%

*93,066 items used as denominator from the top items – estimation due 
to a limitation of data.

Top Goods Breakdown*



281,455 total items purchased on the marketplace

Data from Feb. 1, 2021 - April 6, 2022

Goods =
278,141 | 98.8%

Services =
3,314 | 1.2%

Services Breakdown

 Services make up a larger percentage of 
ORDERS at 4.3% (3,091 of 72,003).

 854 (6.6%) families have placed at least one 
service provider order.

 There are 658 total service providers (222 
tutors, 352 therapists, and 84 specialized 
services) available on the platform – 333 
(62.6%) have had at least 1 approved 
invoice.

 5 service providers (companies or 
individuals) make up 700 invoices, which is 
almost a quarter of the total. 



Parent Survey Quotes from 2021 Grants 

My child is low functioning autism and I really 
didn’t think he would have any kind of future 
other than being placed in a supported living 
situation… His behavior in school has significantly 
improved and his attention and focus to his 
seated work activity it’s now up to 45 minutes 
compared to 5 to 10 minutes per previous levels! 
His reading skills have improved from a second 
grade level to a fourth grade level! 

This program has allowed me to purchase many 
supplies and workbooks that will allow me and 
my son to work toward his educational goals at 
home. We are able to work together at a great 
pace and ensure that he will understand each 
lesson fully.

We are so incredibly grateful that we were 
allowed to be part of this program. I now have 
wonderful tools that are fun and educational for 
my son… The selection was vast and I was easily 
able to pick out items that interest my son. My 
deepest thanks!

The SSES program was extremely beneficial. It 
made it possible to get my child the learning 
materials needed to bridge the gap between 
school and at home learning. 

The goods I purchased allowed my non-verbal 
autistic daughter an opportunity to keep pace 
with her IEP goals at home and she won’t need 
ESY services this year.



Timeline of Federal Involvement in Texas Special Education

AUGUST 2021
• TEA emails OSEP asking 

for an update.
• OSEP responds stating 

the November 2020 
submission was 
insufficient.

SEPTEMBER 2021
• TEA met with OSEP to 

clarify expectations and 
to ensure submission 
would meet OSEP’s 
needs.

• TEA responds to OSEP’s 
documentation request.

OCTOBER 2021
• OSEP responds to TEA -

Submission was 
insufficient and imposed 
new special conditions.

• TEA requested technical 
assistance from OSEP.

NOVEMBER 2021
OSEP responded with 
assistance.

OCTOBER 2020
• TEA reports to OSEP 

that all actions 
outlined within the 
CAR have been 
completed. 

• OSEP responds 
requesting significant 
additional 
documentation.

NOVEMBER 2020
TEA submits over 1,000 
pages of documentation.

MAY 2019
OSEP meets with TEA 
staff and ESC 
representatives to review 
the implementation of 
the CAR.

JANUARY 2018
OSEP sends letter of 
findings.

APRIL 2018
TEA submits its corrective 
action to OSEP.

OCTOBER 2018
OSEP responds to TEA’s 
proposed corrective 
action - Additional 
activities required for TEA 
to complete.

FEBRUARY 2017
OSEP’s Monitoring visit.

FEBRUARY 2022
TEA continued bi-monthly 
submissions required 
related to OSEP’s new 
special conditions



Special Education Improvements in Recent Years

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

8.5% Indicator 
Discontinued

Mainstream 
Funding 

Increased

Special 
Education 
Allotment 
Advisory 

Committee 
Convened

SBoE Revises 
Dyslexia 

Handbook

Commission on 
Special 

Education 
Funding 

Convened

CCMR Bonus 
Introduced

Dyslexia Funding 
Introduced

OSEP Letter of 
Findings

SSES 
(Supplemental 

Special 
Education 
Services) 
Launched

Launch of TEA 
Strategic Plan 

for Special 
Education
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SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics. (2016). Digest of Education Statistics, 2015 (NCES 2016-014), Chapter 2. and  http://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=64 (* represents not yet 
published)

The Special Education Strategic Plan is Working.
Special Education Participation Rates are Significantly Higher

8.8% 8.7% 8.6% 8.6% 8.7% 8.9% 9.2%
9.8%

10.7% 11.3%

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d15/ch_2.asp


2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

Since 2013, Texas has seen 37.59% growth in the 
number of special education students.

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics. (2016). Digest of Education Statistics, 2015 (NCES 2016-014), Chapter 2. and  http://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=64 
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The Number of Special Education Students Served has Significantly Increased
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https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d15/ch_2.asp


Texas has shown the biggest increase in serving students with disabilities in the past 3 years. 

767,562

389,626

295,066

522,221

266,670

320,817

498,588

788,268

405,796

297,960

530,702

271,090

327,908

532,185
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2019-2020

2018-2019

2017-2018

% change 
from 2017%

18%

5.8%

3.2%

3.5%

1.8%

7.9%

-1.7%

State comparison for states > 275,000 SPED Child Count under IDEA
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Special Education Evaluations Serve as a Leading Indicator for Total Special 
Education Representation
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Note – these numbers reflect evaluations for initial referrals to special education as well as evaluations necessary to transition students from ECI (IDEA Part C) to special education (IDEA Part B). 
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Texas had the largest number of Initial SPED Evaluations during the 2019-2020 school year. 

96,210

51,452

28,690

11,969

20,624

31,104

104,803

California

Florida

Illinois

New York

Ohio

Pennsylvania

Texas

State comparison for states > 275,000 SPED Child Count under IDEA

Data Source:  State Performance Plan (SPP) Indicator 11, reported in state's FFY 2019 SPP/APR count of the number of children for whom parental consent to evaluate was received. State reports can be located 
at https://sites.ed.gov/idea/spp-apr-letters Note – these numbers reflect evaluations conducted as part of an initial referral to special education IDEA Part B only

https://sites.ed.gov/idea/spp-apr-letters


108,951
125,748

141,037
154,406

169,044
194,224

224,758
241,206

270,977

Students identified with dyslexia continues to increase. 
In the last 6 years, there has been more then 2x growth in students served.

21,446 23,514 26,220 28,385 32,788 40,661 57,805 70,127 87,517

144,976
155,735

163,638

176,310

87,505
102,234 114,817 126,021

136,256

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Dyslexia and SPED

Dyslexia NOT SPED

Dyslexia 504

Dyslexia NOT SPED nor 504

TEA started to collect 504 information in 2019.



447 

1,234 

3,297 

3,784 

6,930 

9,227 

37,460 

61,606 

84,423 

85,640 

119,868 

191,044 

Deaf/Blind

Traumatic Brain Injury

Orthopedic Impairment

Blind/Visual Impairment

Auditory Impairment

Noncategorical EC

Emotional Disturbance

Intellectual Disability

Autism

Other Health Impairment

Speech/Language Impairment

Specific Learning Disability

Almost one-third of students with disabilities are students with a specific learning disability. 

31.6%
19.8%

14.2%

14.0%
10.2%

6.2%

< 2%

< 1%

SY 2020-2021
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Given the distribution of students in 
special education, it is assumed that 
80% of students receiving special 
education can perform on grade 
level, if given appropriate support.



Students served through special education have lower grade-level proficiency than their same age peers. 
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77.9% 77.9% 78.9%

90.0% 90.0% 90.3%

9.4% 9.4% 8.2%5.7% 5.9% 5.4%

All Students Students with Disabilities

Graduation 
Rates

Dropout 
Rates

Class of 2018

Graduation 
Rates

Dropout 
Rates

Class of 2019

Graduation 
Rates

Dropout 
Rates

Class of 2020

Students with disabilities graduate high school at lower rates than their peers. 



53.5%

59.6%

68.6%

9.1%

15.4%
18.7%

7.2%
9.6% 11.0%

50.0%
53.0% 53.4%

1717* The definition of Career Ready has been adjusted over time in the A-F system.  For comparison, these data feature the same indicators from 2018/2019 as were adopted for 2020.

1.1% 2.1% 1.8%9.1%

15.4%
18.7%
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9.6% 11.0%

50.0%
53.0% 53.4%

All Students Students with Disabilities

Career
Ready*

College 
Ready

Class of 2018 Class of 2019 Class of 2020

Students with disabilities continue to be less college ready than their peers, but readiness 
is improving. 

Career
Ready*

College 
Ready

Career 
Ready

College 
Ready

Career Readiness indicators specific to Students with Disabilities
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Total Special Education funding has significantly increased.
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*Other funding includes: Regional Day School for the Deaf, Statewide Services for Students with Visual 
Impairments, Rider 76 Autism Grants, non-educational community-based support services, SB500 grants, 
funding for other state agencies (e.g. TJJD) for special education 

$1.339 B increase



Texas Education Agency 19

Special Education funding to LEAs has significantly increased.
But LEA expenditures have grown faster.
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FSP Special Education Allotment IDEA-B Formula Funding to LEAs
Other* Special Education General Fund Expenditures (PEIMS)
Special Education Federal Funds Expenditures (PEIMS)

$1.794 B deficit

$2.006 B deficit

*Other funding includes: Hi Cost Funds and Non Public Residential Programs, Autism Grants, and SB500 Grants

Federal funding 
provides 13% of 
the total cost of 

special education
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